The main actuarial hypotheses used to estimate the final liabilities deriving from employee benefits are as follows.

Actuarial hypotheses December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Annual discount rate 1.13% - 1.57% 0.88% - 1.92%

Annual inflation rate 1.50% 1.5% - 2.0%

Annual Severance fund increase rate 2.63% - 3.0% 2.0% - 2.63%

The following demographic hypotheses have been used for Severance Indemnity only:
	 probability of death as defined by the Italian State Treasury RG48;
	 the probability of disability, divided by gender, adopted in the INPS model for all the projections to 2010;
	 retirement age, the first retirement requisite of Compulsory General Insurance;
	 probability of leaving for causes other than death, with different frequency depending on the company;
	 for the probability of advances an annual rate of 3.0% was supposed.

Furthermore, a sensitivity analysis was carried out for severance indemnities alone, which showed an insignificant
impact with a change in the following variables:

	 Discount rate +0.50%/-0.50%
	 Inflation rate +0.25%/-0.25%
	 Turnover rate +2.00%/-2.00%.

14. Deferred Tax Liabilities
The Deferred Tax Liabilities are equal to Euro 5,333 thousand, in decrease compared with December 31, 2017 of Euro
664 thousand.

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Opening balance 5,997 8,341

Increase 171 746

Decrease (919) (2,738)

Differences on exchange rates 84 (352)

Closing balance 5,333 5,997

The composition of the deferred tax liabilities on December 31, 2018 and on December 31,2017 is shown below.

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Non-current tangible/intangible assets/Financial leases 5,213 5,726

Trade receivables/payables and other entries 120 246

Employee benefits  -   25

TOTAL 5,333 5,997

It should be noted that the deferred tax liabilities on the trademark deriving from the company merger of the FINN-
POWER Group amount to Euro 2,158 thousand.

Deferred tax liabilities were not recorded on undistributed profit reserves of subsidiaries.

Chapter 8 - Explanatory Notes to Prima Industrie Group
Consolidated Financial Statements December 31, 2018

2018 Financial Annual Report 105

15. Provisions
The provisions for liabilities and charges are equal to Euro 23,004 thousand and decreased by Euro 1,742 thousand
compared with December 31, 2017; Non-current provisions refer exclusively to the agent client indemnity provision and

[…]

Italian sales and after-sales, and the running of the two Italian production plants, not to mention lowering costs.
As a simplified merger in accordance Article 2505 of the Italian Civil Code, with Prima Industrie SpA controlling
100% of Finn-Power Italia Srl, it was submitted to the decision of the Board of Directors of Prima Industrie SpA,
in observance of the provisions of Article 22 of the Company’s articles of association.
As a result of the aforementioned merger, the Statement of Financial position and the Income Statement of PRIMA
INDUSTRIE SpA at December 31, 2018 are not comparable with those of the previous year. As a consequence, this
paragraph contains a special pro-forma Income Statement and Statement of Financial Position schedules for the
year ended December 31, 2017. The pro-forma schedules were prepared by aggregating the data on the financial
statements of PRIMA INDUSTRIE SpA at December 31, 2017 with those of FINN-POWER ITALIA Srl, followed by pro-
forma adjustments.

Chapter 10 - Description of Accounting Principles 2018 Financial Annual Report 133

Values in thousand euro

Prima
Industrie

SpA

Finn-
Power

Italia Srl Eliminations

Prima
Industrie SpA

Dec 31, 2017
Pro-Forma

Prima
Industrie SpA

Dec 31, 2018

Property, plant and equipment  14,278  6,308  -   20,586  18,889

Intangible assets  9,666  2,935  -   12,601  11,500

Investment in subsidiaries  171,937  -   (13,548)  158,389  163,227

Other investments  232  1  -   233  235

Financial assets non current  -   -   -   -   3,228

Deferred tax assets  2,590  954  (41)  3,503  3,860

NON CURRENT ASSETS  198,703  10,198  (13,589)  195,312  200,939

Inventories  25,462  11,084  147  36,693  44,913

Trade receivables  57,181  18,134  (971)  74,344  75,704

Other receivables  2,657  207  -   2,864  4,493

Current tax receivables  2,008  2,511  (912)  3,607  5,148

Derivatives  57  -   -   57  26

Financial assets current  6,503  -   -   6,503  4,339

Cash and cash equivalents  25,243  5,331  -   30,574  27,926

CURRENT ASSETS  119,111  37,267  (1,736)  154,642  162,549

Assets held for sale  -   384  -   384  1,234

TOTAL ASSETS  317,814  47,849  (15,325)  350,338  364,722

Capital stock  26,208  1,500  (1,500)  26,208  26,208

Legal reserve  4,653  300  (300)  4,653  4,992

Other reserves  69,607  7,493  (7,952)  69,148  68,993

Retained earnings  (1,698)  1,309  (1,309)  (1,698)  (1,698)

Net result  6,771  2,487  (2,381)  6,877  4,424

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY  105,541  13,089  (13,442)  105,188  102,919

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  89,939  955  -   90,894  106,262

Employee benefit liabilities  3,635  904  -   4,539  4,522

Deferred tax liabilities  885  477  -   1,362  1,317

Provisions  1,472  82  -   1,554  1,827

Derivatives  80  -   -   80  636

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES  96,011  2,418  -   98,429  114,564

Trade payables  58,293  22,582  (971)  79,904  82,568

Advance payments  5,538  3,813  -   9,351  10,120

Other payables  7,973  2,576  -   10,549  8,427

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings  35,812  1,269  -   37,081  35,377

Current tax payables  3,126  615  (912)  2,829  2,597

Provisions  5,520  1,487  -   7,007  8,034

Derivatives  -   -   -   -   116

CURRENT LIABILITIES  116,262  32,342  (1,883)  146,721  147,239

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
 AND LIABILITIES  317,814  47,849  (15,325)  350,338  364,722

Chapter 10 - Description of Accounting Principles  2018 Financial Annual Report134

Values in thousand euro

Prima
Industrie

SpA
Finn-Power

Italia Srl Eliminations

Prima
Industrie SpA

Dec 31, 2017
Pro-Forma

Prima
Industrie SpA

Dec 31, 2018

Net revenues  153,465  65,628  (2,449)  216,644  224,778

Cost of goods sold  (128,371)  (56,842)  2,596  (182,617)  (195,203)

GROSS MARGIN  25,094  8,786  147  34,027  29,575

Research and Development costs  (4,271)  (2,862)  -   (7,133)  (7,402)

Sales and marketing expenses  (6,288)  (2,109)  -   (8,397)  (8,514)

General and administrative expenses  (8,075)  (1,612)  -   (9,687)  (9,555)

OPERATING PROFIT (EBIT)  6,460  2,203  147  8,810  4,104

Financial income  8,237  -   -   8,237  11,662

Financial expenses  (6,560)  (360)  -   (6,920)  (12,137)

Net exchange differences  (525)  (180)  -   (705)  410

RESULT BEFORE TAXES (EBT)  7,612  1,663  147  9,422  4,039

Taxes  (841)  824  (41)  (58)  385

NET RESULT   6,771  2,487  106  9,364  4,424

Valuation Criteria
The 2018 financial statements represent the separate financial statements of the parent company Prima Industrie
SpA and have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and endorsed by the European Union. The IFRS also includes
all valid International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) and all interpretations of the International Financing Reporting
Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”), previously known as the Standing Interpretations Committee (“SIC”).

In compliance with European Regulation no. 1606 of  July 19, 2002, starting from 2005, the PRIMA Group has adopted

[…]

The main hypotheses used to estimate final liabilities from employee benefits are as follows:

Actuarial hypotheses December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Annual discount rate 1.57% 1.30%

Annual inflation rate 1.50% 1.50%

Annual Severance fund increase rate 2.63% 2.63%

The demographic hypotheses used for actuarial valuation include:
	 probability of death as defined by the Italian State Treasury called RG48;
	 the probability of disability, divided by gender, adopted in the INPS model for projections to 2010;

2018 Financial Annual Report164
Chapter 11 - Explanatory Notes to Prima Industrie SpA

Financial Statements December 31, 2018

	 retirement age, the first retirement requisite of Compulsory General Insurance;
	 probability of leaving for causes other than death, with annual frequency of 0.5% ;
	 probability of advances with an annual rate of 3%.

Furthermore, a sensitivity analysis was carried out for severance indemnities alone, which showed an insignificant
impact with a change in the following variables:

	 Discount rate +0.50%/-0.50%
	 Inflation rate +0.25%/-0.25%
	 Turnover rate +2.00%/-2.00%.

17. Deferred tax liabilities
The following table shows the movements of deferred tax liabilities during the years 2018 and 2017.

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Opening balance  885 806

Merger effect 477  -

Increase 260 316

Decrease (305) (237)

Closing balance  1,317 885

The composition of the Deferred tax liabilities is shown below.

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Non-current tangible/intangible assets/Financial leases 608 148

Trade receivables/payables and other entries 709 737

Total  1,317 885

18. Provisions
The provisions for risks and charges at December 31, 2018 amounted to Euro 9,861 thousand (of which non-current Euro
1,827 thousand).

The movements of both current and non-current provisions are shown below.

NON CURRENT PROVISIONS
 Cust. Agent. Ind.

provision
 Investment losses

provision  TOTAL

Value as at December 31, 2016  82  927  1,009

Allocations 7 593 600

Exchange rate differences  -   (137) (137)

Value as at December 31, 2017  89  1,383  1,472

Merger effect 82  -   82

Allocations 26 366 392

Exchange rate differences  -   (119) (119)

Value as at December 31, 2018  197  1,630  1,827